International
Congress I c M S
of Medical

iah FOR STUDENTS
Sciences o & YOUNG DOCTORS

ABSTRACT
500K

Shaping
the future
through science!

N-HOP>IV-W



XXII

INTERNATIONAL
CONGRESS
OF
MEDICAL SCIENCES

OR S TS
& YOUNG DOCTORS

25-28 APRIL 2024
SOFIA, BULGARIA



Editorial

Publisher | 22" International Congress of Medical Sciences, ICMS 2024
Organizer | Association of Medical Students in Bulgaria - Sofia
Author | Scientific team of ICMS 2024

ISSN 2603-3615

Disclaimer: ICMS 2024 has made every effort to ensure that the details
in this book are correct at the time of publication. We are not
responsible for any factual inaccuracies which this book may contain.

Q



Preclinical Sciences Oral Session | 19

Preclinical Sciences Poster Session| 25

Public Health Oral Session | 37
Public Health Poster Session | 45
Internal Medicine Oral Session | 55
Internal Medicine Oral Session Il 69
Internal Medicine Oral Session Il 83
Internal Medicine Poster Session | 97
Internal Medicine Poster Session || 109
Surgery Oral Session | 121
Surgery Oral Session |l 135
Surgery Oral Session il 147
Surgery Poster Session | 159

Surgery Poster Session I 169



Preclinical Sciences

Poster Session |

Daniel Grossu

RNA APTAMERS AS AN EFFECTIVE ALTERNATIVE TO
THE MONOCLONAL ANTIBODY THERAPEUTICS.

Gabriel- AN UNUSUAL CASE OF FIBROUS HAMARTOMA OF
Gheorghe Vlad | INFANCY

Manuel REVOLUTIONIZING RADIOTHERAPY: REVAMPING

Herrador LINACS WITH NEGATIVE CHARGES

Mariela lvanova

MODELING OF IMPAIRED HUMAN IMPLANTATION
DUE TO EXCESSIVE INFLAMMATION

MOLECULAR MECHANISMS IN VIMENTIN
TRANSLATIONAL AND POST-TRANSLATIONAL

D:\:‘?trr':;a MODIFICATIONS, UNDER PULSED MECHANICAL
ACTION AT MICRO-FLUID DYNAMIC MODEL
SYSTEMS
Martina HUMAN BLASTOCYST—LIKE SURROGATES:
Metodieva | PARAFFIN-EMBEDDED PREPARATIONS
Mihacla A CASE OF LOW-DOSE SUBCUTANEOUS KETAMINE
Maros USED FOR TREATMENT AND MAINTENANCE OF
TREATMENT-RESISTANT DEPRESSION.
Milena EXCESS NUTRIENTS IN THE DIET AS A RISK FACTOR
CUsmeteys | FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF LIVER PATHOLOGY IN
THE MOTHER-FETUS SYSTEM
Neven UNRAVELING CELLULAR SENESCENCE OF DPSCS
emens | AND BMSCS IN RESPONSE TO PROLONGED IN VITRO
CULTIVATION.
Vishwathika | 30 PROTEIN ELECTROSTATICS OF THE INDIAN
e VARIANT OF SARS-COV-2: MOLECULAR ASPECTS OF

PATHOGENICITY AND CONTAGIOUSNESS




Sciences Poster Session |

Preclinical

EXCESS NUTRIENTS IN THE DIET AS A RISK FACTOR FOR THE
DEVELOPMENT OF LIVER PATHOLOGY IN THE MOTHER-FETUS SYSTEM

Authors: Kuznetsova Milena', Bibichenko Victoriia’, Kuznetsova Iryna’, Sarapulova Snizhana’®
'Department of General and Clinical Pathophysiology

zDepartment of Medical Biology

3Kharkiv National Medical University

Introduction: Damage to the digestive system is one of the first places in the structure of causes of
death among the population of the European region and the USA. Many studies have shown that an
excess of nutrients causes weight gain and the development of atherosclerosis and arterial
hypertension in non-pregnant animals, while the impact on offspring is not well understood.

Aim: The aim of the study was to determine the influence of excess fats and carbohydrates on the
structural and functional state of the liver in the mother-fetus system.

Materials and methods: The study was conducted on 13 rats of the WAG population, which were
divided into two groups. A set of morphological and biochemical studies of liver tissue was
performed.

Results: During the analysis of the morphometric indicators of the liver of rat mothers and newborn
offspring, it was found: the number of 2-nucleated hepatocytes was 1.5 times (p<0.01) higher than
that of the control group. In 100% of rats of the 2nd gr. there was a significant decrease in VOP and
an increase in VOS and STI.

During the study of homogenates of the liver of rats of the 2nd group, considerable changes in the
fractional composition of lipids were found: the level of cholesterol decreased by 28.1%, the content
of TG and non-esterified fatty acids increased by 71.7% and 95.1% (p<0.01 ). In newborn rats, the
content of CH and TG increased - by 9.6% and 2.1% (p<0.05), the content of PL - decreased - by
6.0% (p<0.001).

Conclusion: Therefore, based on the data of the study, we can to conclude that excessive
consumption of high-calorie nutrients leads to the development of structural and functional changes
that may form the basis for the development of liver fibrosis and type 2 diabetes mellitus in the
mother-fetus system.

Keywords: liver pregnant rats, imbalance food, experiment

@




Adnan Gilagti

Aisha Qayum
Aleksandra Nedelcheva
Alexandrina lvanova
Alexia Neagu

Ameer Almihna

Ana lvi¢

Anastasia Athanasiadou
Andro Kurti¢

Anita Hristova

Anna Karagianni

Anu Shine

Asen Zlatev

Aulia Imron

Bane Spasovic

Betin Karaman
Bogdana Kirilova
Branimira Mihaylova
Byulen Brahomov

Christina Angelidou
Christina Jijy

Damyan Dimitrov

Daniel Grossu

David Andrei Patrauceanu
Dawid Pajor

Deyan Avramov

Dimitar Vasilev

Diya Linkwinstar

Dona Filcheva

Dzhaner Bashchobanov
Dzhemile Isuf

Edvards Brencséns
Ege Ahmed

Eleni Avramidi
Emre Giirses
Ethan Waisberg
Evelina Kocane

Ferit Uzun
Filip Napieraj

Q Furkan Ates
178

73
123
39
111
149
99
112
161
77
21
57
171
100
162

113
150

75
101
172

76
124

137
27
85

125

151
86
47
58

114

126

59
60
102
40
41
138

80
127
72

Gabriel-Gheorghe Vlad
Ginio Ganev

Giuliana Diglio

Greta Stravinskaite

Heba Al Makawi
Hilal Uguz

Hristiyan Boyadzhiev
Hristo Todorov

Igor Krnji¢
Jaromir Tomasik
Jelena Markovic

Katyayani Singh
Kerem Ersin
Kiril Genov

Kiril Petrov
Klara Zivkovi¢
Kristina Vaneva

Lenira S.A.M.Cavalcanti
Lubomir Dimitrov

Manuel Herrador
Maria Dzhogova
Maria Obrycka
Mariela lvanova
Marija Dimitrova
Mariya Negozova
Marta Njavro
Marta Szczygiet
Martin Todorov
Martina Metodieva
Mert Bora

Mia Aleric¢

Mihaela Marinova
Milena Kuznetsova
Monika Radanova
Monika Stoycheva
Musacan Yalgin

28
173
128
115

87
42
174
129

116
88
152

130

22
117
103
175
153

118
48

29
49
89
30
31
154
104
131
139
32
50
163
33
34
43
90
155



Igniting innovation,

Shaping the Future Through Science. ICMS 2024

Preclinical
Sciences
Oral Session

Preclinical
Sciences
Poster Sessio

n

Public
Health
Oral Session

Public
Health
Poster Sessio

n

Internal
Medicine
Oral Session

Internal
Medicine
Poster Sessio

n

Surgery
Oral
Session

Surgery
Poster
Session

S e R

Explore the forefront of medical
research and innovation with this
curated compilation of abstracts
from the International Congress
of Medical Sciences (ICMS) 2024.
Inside, discover a diverse array of
topics presented by ambitious
students and young doctors from
around the globe. From cutting-edge
advancements in diagnostics and
treatment modalities to insightful
analyses of healthcare trends,
this collection offers a comprehensive
overview of the latest developments
in the field.

Embark on a journey through the pages
and witness firsthand the transformative
power of science in shaping
the future of medicine.

ﬂ ICMSBulgaria
©® cMsBulgaria
@ icmsbg.org



