



**ABSTRACT** BOOK St. 20 Wall Aby Shaping the future through science!



# INTERNATIONAL CONGRESS OF MEDICAL SCIENCES



25-28 APRIL 2024 SOFIA, BULGARIA



## **Editorial**

Publisher | 22<sup>nd</sup>International Congress of Medical Sciences, ICMS 2024

Organizer | Association of Medical Students in Bulgaria - Sofia

Author | Scientific team of ICMS 2024

### ISSN 2603-3615

**Disclaimer:** ICMS 2024 has made every effort to ensure that the details in this book are correct at the time of publication. We are not responsible for any factual inaccuracies which this book may contain.



# **Table of Content**

Preclinical Sciences Oral Session I	19	
Preclinical Sciences Poster Session I	25	
Public Health Oral Session I	37	
Public Health Poster Session I	45	
Internal Medicine Oral Session I	55	
Internal Medicine Oral Session II	69	
Internal Medicine Oral Session III	83	
Internal Medicine Poster Session I	97	
Internal Medicine Poster Session II	109	
Surgery Oral Session I	121	
Surgery Oral Session II	135	
Surgery Oral Session III	147	
Surgery Poster Session I	159	
Surgery Poster Session II	169	

# **Preclinical Sciences Poster Session I**

Daniel Grossu	RNA APTAMERS AS AN EFFECTIVE ALTERNATIVE TO
Daniel Glossu	THE MONOCLONAL ANTIBODY THERAPEUTICS.
Gabriel-	AN UNUSUAL CASE OF FIBROUS HAMARTOMA OF
Gheorghe Vlad	INFANCY
Manuel	REVOLUTIONIZING RADIOTHERAPY: REVAMPING
Herrador	LINACS WITH NEGATIVE CHARGES
Mariela Ivanova	MODELING OF IMPAIRED HUMAN IMPLANTATION
Iviarieia ivaliova	DUE TO EXCESSIVE INFLAMMATION
	MOLECULAR MECHANISMS IN VIMENTIN
Marija	TRANSLATIONAL AND POST-TRANSLATIONAL
Marija Dimitrova	MODIFICATIONS, UNDER PULSED MECHANICAL
DiffillTova	ACTION AT MICRO-FLUID DYNAMIC MODEL
	SYSTEMS
Martina	HUMAN BLASTOCYST-LIKE SURROGATES:
Metodieva	PARAFFIN-EMBEDDED PREPARATIONS
Mihaela	A CASE OF LOW-DOSE SUBCUTANEOUS KETAMINE
Marinova	USED FOR TREATMENT AND MAINTENANCE OF
Iviarifiova	TREATMENT-RESISTANT DEPRESSION.
Milena	EXCESS NUTRIENTS IN THE DIET AS A RISK FACTOR
Kuznetsova	FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF LIVER PATHOLOGY IN
Kuznetsova	THE MOTHER-FETUS SYSTEM
Novono	UNRAVELING CELLULAR SENESCENCE OF DPSCS
Nevena	AND BMSCS IN RESPONSE TO PROLONGED IN VITRO
Tsarevska	CULTIVATION.
Violenzathiles	3D PROTEIN ELECTROSTATICS OF THE INDIAN
Vishwathika	VARIANT OF SARS-COV-2: MOLECULAR ASPECTS OF
Malar	PATHOGENICITY AND CONTAGIOUSNESS

### **EXCESS NUTRIENTS IN THE DIET AS A RISK FACTOR FOR THE** DEVELOPMENT OF LIVER PATHOLOGY IN THE MOTHER-FETUS SYSTEM

Authors: Kuznetsova Milena<sup>1</sup>, Bibichenko Victoriia<sup>1</sup>, Kuznetsova Iryna<sup>2</sup>, Sarapulova Snizhana<sup>3</sup>

Department of General and Clinical Pathophysiology

Department of Medical Biology

3Kharkiv National Medical University

Introduction: Damage to the digestive system is one of the first places in the structure of causes of death among the population of the European region and the USA. Many studies have shown that an excess of nutrients causes weight gain and the development of atherosclerosis and arterial hypertension in non-pregnant animals, while the impact on offspring is not well understood.

Aim: The aim of the study was to determine the influence of excess fats and carbohydrates on the structural and functional state of the liver in the mother-fetus system.

Materials and methods: The study was conducted on 13 rats of the WAG population, which were divided into two groups. A set of morphological and biochemical studies of liver tissue was performed.

Results: During the analysis of the morphometric indicators of the liver of rat mothers and newborn offspring, it was found: the number of 2-nucleated hepatocytes was 1.5 times (p<0.01) higher than that of the control group. In 100% of rats of the 2nd gr. there was a significant decrease in VOP and an increase in VOS and STI.

During the study of homogenates of the liver of rats of the 2nd group, considerable changes in the fractional composition of lipids were found: the level of cholesterol decreased by 28.1%, the content of TG and non-esterified fatty acids increased by 71.7% and 95.1% (p<0.01). In newborn rats, the content of CH and TG increased - by 9.6% and 2.1% (p<0.05), the content of PL - decreased - by 6.0% (p<0.001).

Conclusion: Therefore, based on the data of the study, we can to conclude that excessive consumption of high-calorie nutrients leads to the development of structural and functional changes that may form the basis for the development of liver fibrosis and type 2 diabetes mellitus in the mother-fetus system.

Keywords: liver pregnant rats, imbalance food, experiment

Adnan Gülaçti Aisha Qayum Aleksandra Nedelcheva Alexandrina Ivanova Alexia Neagu	73 123 39 111 149	Gabriel-Gheorghe Vlad Ginio Ganev Giuliana Diglio Greta Stravinskaite	28 173 128 115
Ameer Almihna	99	Heba Al Makawi	87
Ana Ivić	112	Hilal Uğuz	42
Anastasia Athanasiadou	161	Hristiyan Boyadzhiev	174
Andro Kurtić	77 21	Hristo Todorov	129
Anita Hristova Anna Karagianni	21 57		
Anu Shine	171	lgor Krnjić	116
Asen Zlatev	100		
Aulia Imron	162	Jaromir Tomasik	88
D 6	447	Jelena Markovic	152
Bane Spasović Betin Karaman	113	Jeteria i larkovie	.02
Bogdana Kirilova	150 75	Katyayani Singh	130
Branimira Mihaylova	101	Kerem Ersin	22
Byulen Brahomov	172	Kiril Genov	117
_,		Kiril Petrov	103
Christina Angelidou	76	Klara Živković	175
Christina Jijy	124	Kristina Vaneva	153
Damyan Dimitrov	137	Lenira S.A.M.Cavalcanti	118
Daniel Grossu	27	Lubomir Dimitrov	48
David Andrei Patrauceanu	85	2000	
Dawid Pajor	125	Manuel Herrador	29
Deyan Avramov	151	Maria Dzhogova	49
Dimitar Vasilev	86	Maria Obrycka	89
Diya Linkwinstar	47	Mariela Ivánova	30
Dona Filcheva	58	Marija Dimitrova	31
Dzhaner Bashchobanov Dzhemile Isuf	114 126	Mariya Negozova	154
Dzileilille isul	120	Marta Njavro	104
Edvards Brencsēns	59	Marta Szczygieł	131
Ege Ahmed	60	Martin Todorov	139
Eleni Avramidi	102	Martina Metodieva	32
Emre Gürses	40	Mert Bora	50
Ethan Waisberg	41	Mia Alerić	163
Evelina Kocane	138	Mihaela Marinova	33
F 3:11	0.0	Milena Kuznetsova	34 7.7
Ferit Uzun	80	Monika Radanova	43
Filip Napieraj	127	Monika Stoycheva	90 155
Furkan Ates	72	Musacan Yalçın	155

# Igniting innovation, Shaping the Future Through Science. ICMS 2024

Preclinical Sciences Oral Session

Preclinical Sciences Poster Session

Public Health Oral Session

Public Health Poster Session

Internal Medicine Oral Session

Internal Medicine Poster Session

> Surgery Oral Session

Surgery Poster Session Explore the forefront of medical research and innovation with this curated compilation of abstracts from the International Congress of Medical Sciences (ICMS) 2024. Inside, discover a diverse array of topics presented by ambitious students and young doctors from around the globe. From cutting-edge advancements in diagnostics and treatment modalities to insightful analyses of healthcare trends, this collection offers a comprehensive overview of the latest developments in the field.

Embark on a journey through the pages and witness firsthand the transformative power of science in shaping the future of medicine.



- ICMSBulgaria
- ICMSBulgaria
- icmsbg.org